

J.C. Bose University of Science & Technology, YMCA, Faridabad

(A Haryana State Government University)

A naryana State Government University)



(Established by Haryana State Legislative Act No. 21 of 2009 & Recognized by UGC Act 1956 u/s 22 to Confer Degrees)

Accredited 'A' Grade by NAAC

No.Acd/2022/5704

Dated:16/8/2022

NOTICE

Sub: Conduct of Value Added Courses in the University.

It is informed that the students were attending Value Added Courses, as per requirement of scheme and syllabi of their respective programmes, without any mention in the DMCs. Therefore, to enhance the participation in Value Added Courses, the University has decided to mention the VAC in the DMCs of all students, so that extra efforts made by the students are reflected in their academic record. So, the following modalities will be followed from the session 2022-23:-

(A) General Instructions/guidelines:

- 1) The duration of all Value Added Courses (VACs) will be 30 hours each.
- 2) The topics of interest of Value Added Course will be chosen by the Conducting/Organizing Deptt/Section in such a way that some value addition is ensured.
- 3) Students of any department, who is interested to attend a particular Value Added Course of any department, will be allowed for the same.
- 4) The assessment will be done through assignments/examinations.

(B) Instructions/guidelines for students

- 1) 75% attendance is compulsory for getting the Passing Certificate.
- 2) Passing Certificate will be issued by the coordinating teachers alongwith concerned Chairperson of a particular Value Added Course on the basis of assignments or class tests.
- 3) After passing the Value Added Course, students will submit a copy of the same to his/her department and one copy to the office of COE within a period of seven days.

4) It is mandatory to complete at-least one Value Added Course during a particular UG/PG programme.

Dy.Registrar (Acd)

All Notice Boards/University Website

CC

- PA to Vice-Chancellor and Registrar
- Dean Academic Affairs
- Controller of Examinations
- Director –IQAC
- Dr.Tilak Raj, Coordinator-VACs
- IT Cell with a request to upload on the University website.